

05.04.2025

**One of the Stenographer is on leave.**

Present : Sh.Vinay Chaurasiya Ld. Counsel for plaintiff  
through VC.

D1 to D7 have been served through nephew on 03.04.2025. It is not mentioned in the report that whether the nephew is minor or major. Therefore, this Court is not considering the said service as proper one.

Accordingly, let D1 to D7 be served again on filing of PF, returnable for NDOH

Summons issued to D9 received back unserved with the report 'address not proper'.

Plaintiff is directed to provide fresh and correct address of D9 within 10 working days from today, subsequent to which notice be issued to D9 on PF/RC, returnable for NDOH.

Summons issued to D8 not received back.

Issue notice to D8 afresh on PF, returnable for NDOH. Summons be served through the office of Ld. District & Sessions Judge concerned.

Perusal of record shows that suit property pertains to North-East District. Therefore, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff is directed to clarify on this aspect on NDOH.

**Matter be listed for further proceedings on 22.07.2025.**

(Gaurav)  
District Judge-01/ SHD  
KKD/Delhi/05.04.2025<sub>(ch)</sub>